
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Susan Edge (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Sandra Baker Labour 

Councillor Lauren Cassidy Labour 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 23 March 2015 
 

Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Wednesday, 7 January 2015 at 6.30 p.m. 
The Board Room - Municipal Building, 
Widnes 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 6 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) PRESENTATION UNIVERSAL CREDIT   
 

7 - 8 

 (B) COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT - ANNUAL REPORT   
 

9 - 18 

 (C) SCRUTINY TOPIC GROUP ITEMS   
 

19 - 21 

 (D) CITIES, GROWTH AND POVERTY – JOSEPH 
ROWNTREE FOUNDATION   

 

22 - 27 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS - QUARTER 2 
2014/15   

 

28 - 47 

 
 
 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
re
[...]
ation. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 

Page 4 Agenda Item 4



  
 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 5



Appendix 1 
 
Extract of Executive Board Minutes Relevant to the Employment, Learning and 
Skills, and Communities Policy and Performance Board 
 
 
96 NORTON PRIORY MUSEUM – MONASTRY TO MUSEUM PROJECT 
 

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, Children and 
Enterprise, which advised of a tendering exercise to be undertaken for the 
Monastery to Museum 900 Project. 

 
The Board was reminded that Heritage Lottery funding was approved in 

August 2014 for the Monastery to Museum project. It was reported that this was 82% 
of the estimated costs, with the remaining match funding to be raised by the Norton 
Priory Trust. It was anticipated that works were due to commence in March 2015 and 
completed by June 2016. Expressions of interest would be sought initially from 
suitably qualified contractors, following which an assessment would take place with a 
subsequent invitation to tender issued to contractors. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Board note that a tendering exercise will be entered 

into via “The Chest” in order to appoint a main contractor for the Monastery to 
Museum 900 project which is a joint venture to rebuild Norton Priory Museum 
between Norton Priory Museum Trust and Halton Borough Council.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Employment Learning and Skills and 
Community Policy Performance Board  
 

DATE: 
 

7TH January 2015 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Children and Enterprise 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Resources   

SUBJECT: 
 

Presentation Universal Credit  

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To receive a presentation from the Council’s Revenue and Benefits 
and Customer Services Division on the introduction of the Universal 
Credit Scheme. 
  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
i) That the board notes the presentation and action points. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Universal Credit is a single payment for people who are looking for 

work or are on a low income. It was introduced in 2013 on a pilot 
basis and replaced the following; 
 
• Income based Jobseeker’s Allowance 
• Income related Employment and Support Allowance 
• Income Support 
• Child Tax Credits 
• Working Tax Credits 
• Housing Benefit 
 

3.2 Halton’s Go-Live date was 17th November. The presentation will 
outline partnership arrangements in place to manage the scheme 
and will identify potential issues and challenges arising from the 
implementation of the scheme, including the administration of 
Housing benefit and Council Tax support interventions. 
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

The scheme will have implications for all the Council’s priorities 

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 Not applicable.  

Page 7 Agenda Item 5a



 

 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

 

 As above.  
 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
 

 Not applicable.  
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 
 

 Not applicable.  
 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 

 Not applicable.  
 

6.4 A Safer Halton  
 

 Not applicable.  
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 

 Not applicable.  
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 There are no risks identified.  
 

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None under the meaning of the Act. 
 

Page 8



 
REPORT TO: 
 

Employment, Learning & Skills and 
Communities Policy & Performance Board 
 

DATE: 
 

7th January 2015 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 
PORTFOLIO: 

Strategic Director, Communities 
 
Neighbourhood, Leisure & Sport 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Community Development Services 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To provide an annual report on the Community Development service delivery 
for the period 1st April 2013 to 31st March 2014. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
Members consider and comment upon the report. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Community Development supports the creation, development and 
sustainability of independent local community groups.  This generates the 
capacity for effective and inclusive community engagement with council 
departments and services thus enabling the delivery of many hundreds of 
community initiatives to tackle strategic objectives and community needs.  
The Community Development team have both a strategic and neighbourhood 
role in co-ordinating partnership support to respond to community concerns 
and create cohesive neighbourhoods which are participative and vibrant with 
a strong sense of community connectedness. 
 

4.0 
 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The team consists of six members of staff including one Senior Officer. The 
Community Development Officers are neighbourhood based and work to the 
Area Forum patches.  They work alongside community groups helping them 
develop their skills and knowledge to support community action.  This often 
involves advice and guidance around committee structures, financial 
arrangements, policies and regulations which need to be developed and 
observed and assisting in delivery community action. Community 
development is the only role that has this as its core purpose.  It strengthens 
local belonging and addresses inequa
[...]
years. In the previous operating 
year the figure was £1.38, however the current economic climate, with greater 
competition on grant funding, will have affected this.   
 

5.0 GRASS ROOTS DELIVERY 
 
Ward Members receive quarterly briefings and annual reports on Community 
Development activities across the Borough.  Below is a snapshot to give a 
flavour of neighbourhood activity extracted from the Annual Reports.  
 

5.1 Broadheath, Ditton, Hough Green & Hale 
 

• Halebank Youth Club – A large amount of support and guidance has 
been provided to this committee as they were all newly elected at the 
AGM. The advice has included ensuring that the group fulfil their 

Page 10



responsibilities, have adequate policies and procedures and that their 
finances are managed effectively.  

• Hale Village Hall – Consultation was carried out in partnership with the 
management committee and External Funding in relation to the BIG lottery 
bid that is being worked on to make improvements to the centre. 
 

5.2 Appleton, Kingsway & Riverside 
 

• St John’s Church – Support has been provided to assist the church to 
extend their community hall that is a valuable asset to local groups. This 
has included writing a business plan, ensuring policies and procedures 
are in place. Support has also resulted in funding applications being 
successful so that their heating system could be upgraded. 

• Widiwig Denettes – Ongoing support has been provided to this group 
that has gone from strength to strength and has over 60 girls engaged in 
physical activity. With advice and guidance the group has received nearly 
£12,000 from various grants.   

 
5.3 Birchfield, Farnworth & Halton View 

 

• Lunts Heath Primary School – worked with school to access Area 
Forum funding to enable them to install an outdoor classroom as part of 
the wider improvements to the playground.  

• Widnes North Residents Association – supported this group as they 
decided to dissolve the group. It was a 
[...]
 forums and funding advice and 
guidance, in particular around heritage and commemoration of WW1 has 
been provided. 

 
6.0 SERVICE EVALUATION 

 
6.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A service evaluation is carried out annually assisted by the Council’s 
Customer Intelligence Unit, the evaluation achieved a 45% return rate.  The 
responses demonstrated:- 
 

• 98% of respondents stated Community Development support has 
made a difference to their group*  

• 81% of respondents rated the service as excellent and 17% as good 

• 100% of respondents would recommend the service to other groups 
 
*The other 2% said they didn’t need any help 
 
Open comments were received for a number of questions and a snapshot of 
responses is provided below:- 
 
Did receiving help from the Community Development Team make a 
difference to your group?  
 
Due to the financial pressures small charities like ourselves are experiencing, 
having someone like Karen to support us and to share her skills and 
knowledge is vital to our sustainability. 
Adele has made herself available to advise us and help us comply with the 
various guidelines a support group needs to know about. We would not have 
become a formal group without her assistance. Her advice is straight forward 
and easily understood. The funding advice she has offered us has made a 
great deal of difference to the future of our group and we will always remain 
very grateful to her. 
 
It helped us continue by providing funding till we were able to support 
ourselves. I received valuable advice about setting up treasurer account, 

Page 12



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

constitution etc. I had no experience what so ever, the team were always 
available to answers queries. 
 
The support we have had has meant a great deal to our group, especially 
around the setting up of a committee and the funding opportunities. The input 
fr
[...]
under the meaning of the Act.  
 

  
  
  
  
 

Page 18



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Employment Learning and Skills and 
Community Policy Performance Board  
 

DATE:  
 

7TH January 2015 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Children and Enterprise 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Economic Development 

SUBJECT: 
 

Scrutiny Topic Group Items 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
1.3 

The purpose of this report is to propose the establishment of two 
topic groups  
 
Topic Group 1 - to evaluate Halton’s Inward Investment Service 
within the context of an emerging Liverpool City Region Inward 
Investment model. 
 
Topic Group 2 – to consider potential income generation and 
efficiency savings relating to budgets set aside for Employment 
Learning and Skills  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
i) Members agree to the establishment of topic groups to focus 

on Halton’s Inward Investment service and Employment 
Learning and Skills budgets; 
 

ii) Members nominate representatives of the PPB to sit on the 
Topic Groups; 
 

iii) Interim reports are presented to the ELS and Community 
PPB, no later than June 2015. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Liverpool City Region Combined Authority is developing a 

collaborative city region approach to inward investment. 
 

3.2 The Economic Development protocol part of the Combined Authority  
operating agreement sets out a proposal to work with the Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP) to coordinate Inward Investment 
activity across the Liverpool City Region and proposes the 
development of a protocol with respective Local Authorities in 
sharing information and handling inward investment enquiries.  

Page 19 Agenda Item 5c



 

 
3.3 An analysis will need to be undertaken to determine how city region 

collaboration would lead to a more effective service to investors and 
what this would mean in practice. 
 

3.4 
 

However, in order to contribute to this analysis, it is important 
[...]
s collaborative 

Page 20



 

working, further devolvement of powers and resources to the 
Liverpool City Region is anticipated.  
 

4.2 The proposition is that by working together, partners in the Liverpool 
City Region can deliver a ‘best in class’ investment service. 

 
5.0 

 
OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.  
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
 

None identified. 
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  
 

There are a number of implications for this priority, although the 
Topic Groups will consider the implications in more detail.  
 
However, by promoting a more efficient and proactive client-led 
approach to Inward Investment, this should lead to greater levels of 
investment and jobs in Halton. 
 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
None identified. 
 

6.4 A Safer Halton  
None identified. 
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
None identified. 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 There are no risks identified. However, in preparing for this Scrutiny 
Topic, the following key steps have been applied 
 
1. Have we chosen the right topic? 
2. What are we looking at? 
3. Why are we looking at this topic? 
4. What do we hope to achieve? 
5. Is the topic geared towards Halton’s top priorities? 
 

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
None under the meaning of the Act. 

 

Page 21



1 
 

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills and Community Policy 
and Performance Board. 

 
DATE: 7th January 2015 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Children and Enterprise 
 
SUBJECT: Cities, Growth and Poverty – Joseph Rowntree 

Foundation  
 
PORTFOLIO: Economic Development 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
 To provide the Board with an overview of the key findings from the recent 

Joseph Rowntree Foundation report ‘Cities, growth and poverty: Evidence 
review’ which examines the relationship between economic growth and 
poverty. 

 
2.0  RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the report is noted. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1  Joseph Rowntree Foundation have produced a report ‘Cities, growth and 

poverty: Evidence review’ which examines the relationship between economic 
growth and poverty. 

 
3.2 There is a consensus that cities are important for economic growth. The 

Government is devolving powers to the largest and fastest-growing urban 
areas and providing incentives to encourage growth. A set of ‘City Deals’ have 
been agreed and the prospective Single Local Growth Fund will give cities 
more control over local spending in areas such as skills, transport and 
European development funds.  

 
3.3 Many cities also have high levels of poverty, placing considerable strain on 

public services, for which local authorities and other agencies face an 
increasing demand at a time of unprecedented funding cuts. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1  Economic growth does not always reduce poverty. Many of the most 

economically successful city economies have experienced stable or 
increasing poverty rates even during periods of economic growth. 
 

Page 22 Agenda Item 5d



2 
 

4.2 Increases in output or productivity at a local level are important for economic 
success, but have little short-term impact on poverty. Employment growth has 
the most significant impact. The quantity and quality of new jobs is the critical 
factor in reducing poverty in cities. 

 
4.3 The benefits of growth in innovative, knowledge-based sectors will not 

automatically trickle down to households in poverty. Cities need to be clearer 
about who will benefit from different local growth initiatives and how they will 
benefit. 

 
4.4 The impact of employment growth on poverty depends on the sector of new 

employment, its quality, the characteristics of the population and local factors 
such as the quality of transport links. 

 
4.5 A balance and range of skills is
[...]
W 

 
 
http://www.mbsportal.bl.uk/taster/subjar
eas/accfinecon/twf/164490citiesgrowth1
4.pdf 

 
 

“ 

Summary - Cities, growth and poverty: 
Evidence review Joseph Rowntree 
Foundation 
 

 
“ 

http://www.jrf.org.uk/sites/files/jrf/cities-
growth-poverty-summary.pdf 
 

 
“ 

 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



 

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills 
 Policy and Performance Board  
 

DATE: 25th November 2014 
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Children & Enterprise 
 

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for  
Quarter 2 of 2014/15 

  

WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider, and raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the second quarter period to 
30th September 2014.  

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2014-17 were agreed 

by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below: 

 

• Enterprise, Employment and Skills 

• Community and Environment 
 
The report details progress against service objectives and milestones, 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 
 
In addition Appendix 1 of the report contains a progress update 
concerning the implementation of all Directorate high-risk mitigation 
measures that are relevant to the remit of this Board 
 

 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the second quarter performance management reports; 
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and 
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board.  

 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services 
are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to 
[...]
a final 
decision is made, this consultation will commence in October 2014.  A proposed staffing 
structure will be subject to formal consultation with staff commencing in October 2014. 

2.7 Universal Free School Meals (UIFSM) (CP) 
Free school meals for all reception, year 1 and year 2 children was introduced in September 
Approximately 1500 additional school children  are staying for a school lunch. 
Staffing 
Providing the additional meals required recruiting additional kitchen additional assistants. 
Recruiting for staff to work for just 2 hours at lunch time is very difficult as many people 
need to work a minimum of 16hrs per week. 
Kitchen Building work/ New Equipment 
In order to cope with the increased capacity of meals to be prepared and served, a list of 29 
schools required building work and /or additional new equipment.  All but 3 of the projects 
were completed on time, 3 schools were delayed by 1 day.  This was a considerable 
achievement considering the short time frame available for all the work to be done. 

2.8 Waste Collection Services (CP) 
As part of an on-going review of properties that are served by a ‘sack’ waste collection 
service, a further 350 properties were identified as being suitable for the provision of a 
wheeled bin service during this quarter.  This takes the total number of households that 
have been provided with wheeled bins to approximately 2,400 since the review commenced. 
Officers are currently reviewing all remaining ‘sack’ collection properties and it is expected 
that this exercise will be completed by the end of March 2015. 

2.9 Community Centres (CP) 
The new climbing wall was opened at Upton Community Centre at the end of July and is 
continuing to prove popular with younger people in the area.  Sessions on the wall have 
been very well attended with over 330 people attending 30 sessions in the first two months 
since opening.  Supervision/tuition is provided by six trained instructors, who attended a two 

Page 31
[...]
 
(I x L) 

CE4 2 Runcorn Library – lack of funding. 4 4 16 

Risk control measure(s) Lead Officer 
Timescale 

Review 
Residual 
Impact 

Residual 
Likelihood 

Residual 
Score 

CE4 2 Council capital fund commitment. Paula Reilly-
Cooper 

Quarterly 4 2 8 

 

Progress update 

CE42 Runcorn Library: lack of funding - New Runcorn Library opened in 2012 with increased take up of membership and services. 

 

P
age 47


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	Extracts Template

	5a Presentation Universal Credit
	5b Community Development - Annual Report
	5c Scrutiny Topic Group Items
	5d Cities, Growth and Poverty – Joseph Rowntree Foundation
	6a Performance Monitoring Reports - Quarter 2 2014/15
	Priority based report for Employment Learning and Skills PPB Q2 2014-15 v2
	2014 - 15  Q2 High Risk Progress Report ELS PPB




Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 

PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Wednesday, 7 January 2015 in the The Board Room - Municipal 
Building, Widnes 
 

 
Present: Councillors Edge (Chairman), MacManus (Vice-Chairman), Howard, 
P. Lloyd Jones, Parker, Ratcliffe and Joe Roberts  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors S. Baker and Logan 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: W Rourke, A. Jones, C. Dinsdale, P. Garnett, D. Houghton, 
C. Patino and J. Unsworth 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor E Jones in accordance with Standing Order 
number 33. 

 
 

 
 Action 

ELS29 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 10 November 

2014, were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
ELS30 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
ELS31 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The Board considered the minutes of the meeting of 

the Executive Board relevant to the Employment, Learning 
and Skills, and Communities Portfolio, since the last meeting 
of the Board. 

 
REDOLVED:  That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
ELS32 PRESENTATION UNIVERSAL CREDIT  
  
 The Board received a presentation from the Council’s 

Revenue and Benefits and Customer Services Division on 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 



the introduction of the Universal Credit Scheme. 
 
Members were advised that Universal Credit was a 

single payment for people who were looking for work or 
were on low incomes.  It was introduced in 2013 on a pilot 
basis but went live in Halton on 17 November 2014 and 
replaced the following payments: 

 

• Income based Jobseeker’s Allowance; 

• Income related Employment and Support 
Allowance; 

• Income Support; 

• Child Tax Credits; 

• Working Tax Credits; and 

• Housing Benefit. 
 

Officers advised that applications for Universal Credit 
(UC) were made online and that the Council provided 
support to assist claimants with this in the Halton Direct 
Links (HDL’s).   

 
Assistance was also provided to claimants with 

Personal Budgeting Support (PBS) which assisted with the 
three key changes: a single household payment; being paid 
monthly; and rent being paid directly to the claimant, and 
advised on the problems that may occur because of these, 
such as debt management, household budgeting, tenancy 
issues etc.  Support was also provided to the UC Service 
Centre on housing issues. 

 
The following points of clarification were noted 

following Members’ questions: 
 

• Welfare Rights was now an in-house service; 

• The HDL staff who assisted claimants with form 
filling-in were trained by the DWP staff; and 

• People without bank accounts were referred to the 
DWP for assistance; 

• Members requested a copy of the Officer’s 
presentation which would be sent to them. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the presentation and action points 

be noted. 
   

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones declared a Discloseable Other 
Interest in the following item as he was a Board Member of 
Murdishaw Centre. 

 
 

 

  



ELS33 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT - ANNUAL REPORT  
  
 The Strategic Director – Communities, presented the 

annual report on the Community Development service 
delivery for the period 1 April 2013 to 31 March 2014. 

 
The report explained that Community Development 

supported the creation, development and sustainability of 
independent local community groups, which in turn 
generated the capacity for effective and inclusive community 
engagement with Council departments and services, thus 
enabling the delivery on many hundreds of community 
initiatives to tackle strategic objectives and community 
needs.   

 
It was noted that Ward Members received quarterly 

briefings and annual reports on Community Development 
activities across the Borough.  The report went on to provide 
some examples of neighbourhood activity within each of the 
7 Local Area Forum areas: 
 

• Broadheath, Ditton, Hough Green and Hale; 

• Appleton, Kingsway and Riverside; 

• Birchfield, Farnworth and Halton View; 

• Grange, Heath, Halton Brook and Mersey; 

• Halton Castle, Norton North and South and 
Windmill Hill; 

• Beechwood and Halton Lea; and 

• Daresbury. 
 

Members were also advised that a service evaluation 
was carried out annually by the Council’s Customer 
Intelligence Unit with a 45% return rate.  Out of these it was 
noted that 100% of the respondents would recommend the 
service to other groups.  Snapshots of responses received 
were included in the report.   

 
It was reported that the Community Development 

service also administered grants for Starter, Community 
Development and Voluntary Youth grants as discussed in 
the report, and a breakdown of expenditure was presented 
in tables.   

 
The key supporting role of the Community 

Development service was noted by Members, particularly 
with regards to the Health and Wellbeing agenda and Local 
Area Forum support.  The strategic approach to community 
engagement in Halton at partnership level was welcomed 
and Members wished to convey their thanks to the Team.  

 

 



RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
   
ELS34 SCRUTINY TOPIC GROUP ITEMS  
  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Children and Enterprise, which proposed the 
establishment of two topic groups as follows: 
 

• Topic Group 1 – to evaluate Halton’s Inward 
Investment Service within the context of an emerging 
Liverpool City Region Inward Investment model. 

 

• Topic Group 2 – to consider potential income 
generation and efficiency savings relating to budgets 
set aside for Employment, Learning and Skills. 

 
An explanation of the remits and scopes of the 

proposed Topic Groups was provided in the report for 
Members’ consideration. 

 
Councillor Jones – Portfolio holder for Economic 

Development, advised the Board that the Council’s 
Employment, Learning and Skills (ELS) Division had 
experienced several reviews by the Council’s Efficiency 
Board.  The last one had concluded in January 2014 
resulting in a major restructure of the Division.  Furthermore, 
with the exception of the Divisional Manager post, the 
functions and services provided by the Division were solely 
externally funded. 

 
After taking Councillor Jones’ and other comments by 

Board Members into consideration, Members agreed that it 
may be more appropriate to focus on income generation and 
the deployment of the organisation’s resources.   However, 
a Member pointed out that there was a potential to duplicate 
the income generation area, as this was currently being 
reviewed by the Corporate Policy and Performance Board, 
under the ‘Fees and Charges’ topic group, which had 
already been established.   

 
Given the uncertainty surrounding the intended role 

and remit of the second Topic Group, it was suggested that 
in the first instance, Officers would provide an analysis of the 
types of income and funding that could be drawn down by 
the ELS Division in the coming months.  This would be 
presented at the next PPB meeting and Members could then 
decide whether or not to progress Topic Group 2.  In the 
meantime Members agreed that the Groups could be set up 
and chaired as follows: 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



• Topic Group 1 – Councillor Sue Edge; and 

• Topic Group 2 – Councillor Andrew MacManus  
 
Members would be emailed for their preference of 

which group they would like to join. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Board: 
 

1) agrees to the establishment of the Topic Group 1 
mentioned above; 
 

2) agrees that further information on income and funding 
of the ELS Division to be provided at the next 
meeting; 

 
3) agrees, in the interim, to the appointment of the 

Chairmen as mentioned above and Members to 
confirm their group preference via email on which to 
join; and   

 
4) agrees that any interim reports would be presented to 

the Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Communities PPB, no later than June 2015. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  

   
ELS35 CITIES, GROWTH AND POVERTY – JOSEPH 

ROWNTREE FOUNDATION 
 

  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director – Children and Enterprise, which provided an 
overview of the key findings from the recent Joseph 
Rowntree Foundation Report ‘Cities, Growth and Poverty: 
Evidence Review’ which examined the relationship between 
economic growth and poverty. 

 
The report stated that there was a consensus that 

cities were important for economic growth.  The Government 
was devolving powers to the largest and fastest growing 
urban areas and providing incentives to encourage growth.  
A set of ‘City Deals’ had been agreed and the prospective 
Single Local Growth Fund would give cities more control 
over local spending in areas such as skills, transport and 
European development funds.   

 
It was reported that many cities also had high levels 

of poverty, placing considerable strain on public services, for 
which local authorities and other agencies faced an 
increasing demand at a time of unprecedented funding cuts. 

 
The key findings from the Joseph Rowntree 

Foundation Report were presented in the Officer’s report 

 



and links to the document were provided for further reading. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

   
ELS36 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS - QUARTER 2 

2014/15 
 

  
 The Board was presented with the performance 

management reports for quarter 2 of 2014/15 and were 
requested to consider and raise any questions or points of 
clarification in respect of these. 

 
It was noted that key priorities for development or 

improvement in 2014-17 were agreed by Members and 
included in Directorate Plans, for the various functional 
areas reporting to the Board as follows: 

 

• Enterprise, Employment and Skills; and 

• Community and Environment. 
 

The reports detailed progress against service 
objectives and milestones, and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period.  In 
addition, Appendix 1 of the report contained a progress 
update concerning the implementation of all Directorate 
high-risk mitigation measures that were relevant to the remit 
of this Board. 

 
Arising from Members’ queries, the following was 

noted: 
 

• The conversion rate of Inward Investment Enquiries 
was welcomed; Members requested to know how this 
compared nationally; 

 

• With regards to the Inward Investment Enquiries that 
chose not to ‘convert’, Members enquired if there was 
any feedback from them.  Officers would advise at the 
next meeting; 

 

• The success of the provision of Universal Free 
School Meals (UIFSM) since the introduction of free 
meals for all reception, year 1 and year 2 children 
was welcomed; it was commented that the new 
school set ups would contribute towards improving 
profitability; 

 

• Officers would submit a more detailed report to the 
Board in the future regarding the school meals 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



provision; 
 

• Following the Library review, the Council was hopeful 
that no compulsory redundancies would be made; 
and 

 

• The efforts made by the Stadium regarding advising 
Club members of the opening of the new Club were 
welcomed.  
 
RESOLVED: That the second quarter performance 

management reports be received. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.00 p.m. 


